
SUMMARY 3/12/2003

Table 1. Summary of General Characteristics of Persons and Households, CNMI:
[For definitions of terms and meanings of symbols, see text]
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ

³ ³ ³ ³ ³Percent of persons³ ³ ³
³ ³ Percent of all persons ³ ³ ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄ´ ³ ³
³ ³ ³ ³Persons³ In ³ ³ ³ ³
³ ÃÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄ´ ³ 18 yrs³ households ³ ³ ³ ³
³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ 65³ ³ & overÃÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ In³Persons³ ³ Persons per

Island ³ ³Under³Under³18 to³25 to³45 to³years³ ³ Males³ In³ ³group³ in³ AllÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ
District ³ All³ 5³ 18³ 24³ 44³ 64³ and³Median³per 100³fami-³ ³quar-³ Group³house-³House-³
Place ³persons³years³years³years³years³years³ over³ age³females³ lies³ Other³ ters³Quartrs³ holds³ hold³Family
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄ
ISLANDS AND DISTRICTS

Total . . . . . . 64,324 9.8 28.2 13.6 43.9 13.0 1.4 28.0 74.5 66.4 9.5 23.9 15,347 13,554 3.60 4.32
Urban . . . . . 55,286 10.0 28.1 13.4 44.0 13.3 1.4 28.1 74.1 67.0 10.2 22.5 12,460 11,984 3.56 4.28
Rural . . . . . 9,038 8.9 29.1 14.9 43.3 11.0 1.7 27.4 77.0 62.8 5.0 31.9 2,887 1,570 3.90 4.64

Saipan . . . . . . . . 64,324 9.8 28.2 13.6 43.9 13.0 1.4 28.0 74.5 66.4 9.5 23.9 15,347 13,554 3.60 4.32
District 1 . . . . . 1,470 13.3 31.8 8.2 38.9 20.0 1.0 33.2 106.2 82.1 14.4 3.3 49 423 3.35 4.21
District 2 . . . . . 1,495 13.1 29.3 8.2 40.0 20.6 2.0 34.9 114.8 86.8 11.1 1.9 29 498 2.94 3.44
District 3 . . . . . 1,004 13.5 30.1 9.3 48.0 9.8 3.0 30.6 112.7 81.2 12.1 6.6 66 287 3.26 4.16
District 4 . . . . . 510 8.8 38.4 3.1 28.6 29.8 - 35.8 73.5 91.8 5.9 2.2 11 121 4.12 4.42
District 5 . . . . . 2,546 7.1 17.2 6.7 57.5 16.8 1.8 32.2 62.9 53.9 16.0 29.8 759 679 2.62 3.37
District 6 . . . . . 11,210 7.0 23.3 15.5 51.1 9.8 .3 28.2 56.2 53.3 7.5 38.9 4,361 1,736 3.93 4.45
District 7 . . . . . 3,902 10.5 31.3 9.4 40.8 16.5 1.9 28.6 113.8 77.8 8.9 13.1 512 996 3.39 4.19
District 8 . . . . . 8,052 6.7 24.4 19.7 42.5 11.4 2.1 26.7 51.6 56.2 4.5 39.0 3,139 1,207 4.05 4.76
District 9 . . . . . 2,372 14.0 31.8 4.5 49.5 14.1 .1 32.3 131.5 72.6 10.2 17.0 404 619 3.17 4.07
District 10. . . . . 14,247 12.9 39.5 9.6 34.6 14.6 1.7 25.5 109.3 86.0 7.3 6.6 934 3,064 4.34 4.78
District 11. . . . . 17,516 9.5 23.5 17.4 46.4 11.3 1.5 27.7 65.5 57.3 13.4 29.0 5,083 3,924 3.15 4.01

PLACES

Capital Hill . . . . . 4,368 11.1 39.4 4.9 38.0 14.7 3.1 28.3 108.3 87.4 9.3 3.1 137 1,147 3.68 4.52
Chalan Kanoa . . . . . 7,663 15.4 35.7 8.7 37.0 17.4 1.2 28.4 98.4 88.0 9.9 2.0 155 2,113 3.55 4.06
Dandan . . . . . . . . 5,236 9.5 39.5 11.3 33.1 13.5 2.7 24.6 105.9 82.2 7.5 10.2 533 1,041 4.51 4.83
Garapan. . . . . . . . 7,864 9.4 24.4 17.2 45.9 12.3 .2 27.8 78.0 60.8 16.9 21.9 1,721 2,007 3.05 4.06
Gualo Rai. . . . . . . 3,504 7.3 14.2 21.5 51.9 9.4 3.0 28.5 46.5 39.2 12.1 48.4 1,696 558 3.22 3.64
Kagman . . . . . . . . 3,122 10.6 45.9 6.5 34.0 12.1 1.4 22.0 149.7 88.5 3.9 7.6 236 634 4.55 5.23
Koblerville. . . . . . 3,364 9.0 37.2 11.8 40.2 10.3 .4 25.5 96.6 87.0 9.9 3.0 100 860 3.79 4.41
Navy Hill. . . . . . . 4,915 7.7 17.6 24.1 48.1 8.9 1.3 26.8 41.7 42.7 7.7 49.3 2,421 785 3.15 3.97
San Antonio. . . . . . 7,650 5.9 16.8 17.1 56.8 9.1 .2 28.8 45.7 37.3 6.7 55.7 4,261 815 4.13 4.61
San Jose . . . . . . . 4,290 12.0 32.7 8.9 40.4 16.3 1.7 28.4 106.7 80.2 9.5 10.1 435 1,132 3.40 4.22
San Roque. . . . . . . 2,755 12.1 27.4 10.9 49.5 12.1 .1 30.4 93.3 62.5 7.7 29.5 813 604 3.20 4.07
San Vicente. . . . . . 3,716 14.6 35.7 9.7 34.6 18.7 1.2 28.1 108.0 89.3 6.1 4.4 165 800 4.43 4.89
Susupe . . . . . . . . 2,656 5.7 15.4 6.5 58.4 18.1 1.7 33.4 72.7 49.4 18.8 31.5 836 709 2.55 3.35
Tanapag. . . . . . . . 3,161 4.3 13.9 26.6 47.2 9.0 3.4 27.2 42.4 37.7 3.8 58.1 1,838 332 3.95 4.38
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Source: 2000 CNMI American Community Survey
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Table 2. Summary of Social Characteristics of Persons, CNMI:
[For definitions of terms and meanings of symbols, see text]
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ

³ ³ ³ ³Persons ³ ³
³ All persons ³ Persons ³ Persons ³16 to 19³ ³Child-
³ ³not born ³ 5 years and over ³years - ³Persons 25 years & over ³ ren
ÃÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄ´ in CNMI,ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ´Percent ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ³ ever
³ ³ ³ ³ Per-³ percent ³Percnt³Percnt³ ³not en- ³ ³Percent³ born
³ ³ ³ ³ cent³ entered ³ dif-³ out-³Percnt³rolled ³ Percent high ³ bache-³ per
³ ³ Per-³Per- ³ bornÃÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄ´ferent³ side³speak-³ school,³ school graduate³ lor's³ 1,000

Island ³ ³ cent³cent ³ out-³1995³1998³ house³ CNMI³ ing³not high³ or higher ³ degree³ women
District ³ ³Cham-³Fili-³ side³ to³ to³ in³ in³ Eng-³ schoolÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ or³ 35 to
Place ³Total³ orro³ pino³ CNMI³1997³2000³ 1995³ 1995³ lish´graduate³ Total³Females³ higher³44 yrs
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄ
ISLANDS AND DISTRICTS

Total . . . . . . .64,324 25.4 32.3 62.5 19.7 48.3 32.3 11.8 10.6 33.9 55.6 48.4 24.2 1,974
Urban . . . . . .55,286 23.8 33.9 63.2 20.2 46.7 33.9 12.8 11.4 32.4 56.6 49.3 24.6 1,956
Rural . . . . . . 9,038 35.6 22.6 57.7 16.8 58.7 23.1 5.7 5.9 43.0 49.7 42.5 21.2 2,117

Saipan . . . . . . . . .64,324 25.4 32.3 62.5 19.7 48.3 32.3 11.8 10.6 33.9 55.6 48.4 24.2 1,974
District 1 . . . . . . 1,470 38.0 41.8 50.7 19.7 15.0 60.4 13.0 18.9 50.0 78.8 77.1 33.1 1,650
District 2 . . . . . . 1,495 20.2 44.4 66.7 22.3 31.0 48.8 17.4 8.2 33.3 80.7 83.4 32.7 2,177
District 3 . . . . . . 1,004 10.6 48.5 62.4 35.8 34.5 59.1 24.3 10.5 25.0 71.9 58.2 31.9 1,557
District 4 . . . . . . 510 - 19.0 32.0 12.9 20.9 19.6 - 12.9 66.7 70.8 63.9 54.8 4,689
District 5 . . . . . . 2,546 10.1 33.3 81.0 17.6 68.5 46.0 23.0 9.6 38.5 53.7 44.4 22.3 1,204
District 6 . . . . . .11,210 17.9 33.0 70.8 21.2 52.8 27.8 7.7 9.4 35.4 41.4 33.1 15.1 1,774
District 7 . . . . . . 3,902 19.0 36.9 52.7 22.4 31.2 16.4 9.1 6.9 39.9 67.9 64.4 34.3 2,760
District 8 . . . . . . 8,052 31.3 14.7 65.5 16.9 58.0 16.3 6.6 9.9 38.4 42.9 30.1 20.4 1,809
District 9 . . . . . . 2,372 28.0 48.2 63.7 23.4 51.5 45.1 12.6 14.1 50.0 65.9 73.9 44.4 1,781
District 10. . . . . .14,247 45.4 29.2 46.1 16.9 26.2 33.7 9.6 8.8 40.2 58.3 56.8 19.5 2,494
District 11. . . . . .17,516 15.5 36.8 69.8 20.1 56.5 37.0 16.6 13.3 17.4 59.3 52.6 29.2 1,787

PLACES

Capital Hill . . . . . . 4,368 35.9 24.1 55.8 23.5 22.0 40.4 18.6 32.6 14.9 70.7 67.8 53.2 2,262
Chalan Kanoa . . . . . . 7,663 29.0 33.0 53.1 23.2 27.6 45.1 16.0 9.5 33.4 75.4 70.2 23.6 2,309
Dandan . . . . . . . . . 5,236 54.5 31.4 44.4 12.3 28.3 28.0 7.3 11.5 65.1 36.3 35.9 16.7 2,450
Garapan. . . . . . . . . 7,864 11.5 48.9 68.5 21.7 48.2 41.1 17.4 8.1 25.8 61.4 60.5 33.1 1,817
Gualo Rai. . . . . . . . 3,504 18.5 36.8 78.0 17.4 77.9 30.7 14.4 8.8 - 45.6 33.8 17.4 1,024
Kagman . . . . . . . . . 3,122 59.0 16.8 32.3 14.1 26.2 29.7 3.3 6.5 46.9 65.0 68.7 31.8 3,191
Koblerville. . . . . . . 3,364 37.7 35.2 45.7 17.2 34.9 39.9 8.4 20.7 27.6 67.8 70.8 27.6 2,798
Navy Hill. . . . . . . . 4,915 13.5 17.6 76.7 17.4 66.1 24.6 11.3 10.0 13.8 48.5 37.6 19.2 1,677
San Antonio. . . . . . . 7,650 8.3 32.0 82.4 22.2 57.2 21.8 6.7 4.4 41.2 31.9 22.6 12.0 1,230
San Jose . . . . . . . . 4,290 17.9 35.9 52.1 22.2 35.0 21.2 10.0 10.4 39.9 72.3 66.3 35.7 2,745
San Roque. . . . . . . . 2,755 24.1 40.4 68.8 23.1 56.5 37.4 10.6 11.8 30.6 56.8 56.6 33.2 1,766
San Vicente. . . . . . . 3,716 36.1 36.0 51.7 21.4 21.3 38.5 12.9 11.4 21.1 73.7 70.5 30.7 1,980
Susupe . . . . . . . . . 2,656 7.9 38.3 83.4 16.8 64.8 45.8 19.3 9.0 38.5 53.1 44.1 23.4 1,136
Tanapag. . . . . . . . . 3,161 22.4 12.8 73.3 12.8 74.6 5.5 4.0 .5 41.7 31.3 19.3 7.8 1,346
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Source: 2000 CNMI American Community Survey
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Table 3. Summary of Labor Force Characteristics, CNMI:
[For definitions of terms and meanings of symbols, see text]
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ

³Persons 16 years and over³ ³ ³ ³ Persons 16
³ Percent: ³ ³ ³ ³ years and over
ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ Own³ ³ Employed persons ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
³ ³ ³ Females ³ children³ ³ 16 years & over ³ ³
³ ³ ÃÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ under 6³ ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ Percent who ³
³ ³ ³ ³ With³ years -³ Civil-³ ³ ³ ³ usually worked ³
³ ³ ³ ³ child³ Percent³ ian ³ ³ ³ ³35 or more hours³
³ ³ ³ ³ under³ with all³ labor ³ ³Percent³Percent³per week, 40 or ³
³ ³Males³ ³ 6 yr³parents in³ force-³Percent³ in³ in³ more weeks ³

Island ³ In³ in³ In³ & in³ household³Percent³govern-³service³apparel³ in 1999 ³ Number
District ³ Labor³Labor³Labor³ Labor³ in labor³ unem-³ ment³ indus-³ indus-ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´walking
Place ³ Force³Force³Force³ Force³ force³ ployed³workers³ tries³ tries³ Total³ Females³to work
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
ISLANDS AND DISTRICTS

Total. . . . . . . . . . . 84.7 86.8 83.1 9.2 97.7 3.4 1.7 14.2 43.6 53.4 41.9 2,611
Urban. . . . . . . . . . 84.8 87.2 83.0 9.7 97.4 3.4 1.8 14.4 42.4 55.5 44.0 2,445
Rural. . . . . . . . . . 84.4 84.6 84.2 6.5 100.0 3.8 1.1 12.8 51.4 40.4 29.1 166

Saipan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 84.7 86.8 83.1 9.2 97.7 3.4 1.7 14.2 43.6 53.4 41.9 2,611
District 1. . . . . . . . . . 88.1 91.3 85.0 12.0 100.0 1.7 6.7 21.9 20.9 84.2 87.4 30
District 2. . . . . . . . . . 86.1 87.1 85.2 14.8 100.0 8.0 6.4 19.3 9.8 84.0 83.4 60
District 3. . . . . . . . . . 83.1 88.4 77.0 27.6 80.1 2.5 - 7.6 39.3 74.0 83.1 -
District 4. . . . . . . . . . 60.5 72.4 50.3 8.3 100.0 - 28.8 - 5.8 77.1 66.7 -
District 5. . . . . . . . . . 88.0 91.0 86.2 8.1 100.0 3.2 .8 9.6 48.7 52.7 41.3 181
District 6. . . . . . . . . . 92.0 95.3 90.2 5.3 100.0 3.3 1.1 11.1 61.1 39.1 29.5 423
District 7. . . . . . . . . . 81.2 83.9 78.2 14.9 100.0 2.6 1.3 15.2 29.4 68.0 62.1 181
District 8. . . . . . . . . . 82.2 76.8 85.0 3.3 100.0 1.7 .9 7.5 60.7 33.6 19.5 45
District 9. . . . . . . . . . 88.9 96.8 78.4 10.7 100.0 5.2 1.0 31.2 28.3 66.9 77.4 136
District 10 . . . . . . . . . 75.8 79.3 72.0 18.6 95.6 6.1 1.5 17.6 20.2 75.1 73.4 438
District 11 . . . . . . . . . 87.1 91.0 84.6 7.9 98.1 2.5 1.8 15.4 46.8 50.1 38.0 1,117

PLACES

Capital Hill. . . . . . . . . . 68.4 81.3 54.6 13.3 100.0 .8 .8 17.3 8.1 85.7 77.3 45
Chalan Kanoa. . . . . . . . . . 79.3 85.6 73.0 16.4 97.1 4.5 4.9 14.2 20.8 88.8 91.2 302
Dandan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 71.3 69.2 73.6 12.7 86.5 7.3 .6 17.4 22.2 64.7 58.0 -
Garapan . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.5 93.7 84.5 8.4 100.0 3.1 2.0 22.9 34.3 57.1 50.2 709
Gualo Rai . . . . . . . . . . . 90.5 88.9 91.2 6.6 100.0 2.2 1.1 6.6 71.9 33.3 22.6 211
Kagman. . . . . . . . . . . . . 70.5 79.2 57.9 18.1 100.0 5.8 3.5 11.0 14.4 65.1 73.8 -
Koblerville . . . . . . . . . . 83.4 90.3 77.2 7.6 100.0 6.4 1.6 21.5 18.2 83.1 86.0 45
Navy Hill . . . . . . . . . . . 89.3 88.7 89.5 4.2 100.0 2.1 1.6 8.3 66.4 31.4 19.4 121
San Antonio . . . . . . . . . . 95.8 97.8 94.9 4.7 100.0 2.2 1.0 7.8 75.0 25.7 17.5 362
San Jose. . . . . . . . . . . . 81.0 84.5 77.2 14.5 94.3 2.5 1.2 16.0 26.6 73.9 66.7 226
San Roque . . . . . . . . . . . 91.0 96.9 85.4 7.2 100.0 4.1 .8 23.1 44.9 50.6 44.0 136
San Vicente . . . . . . . . . . 83.2 86.2 80.0 25.0 97.2 5.8 3.6 23.0 16.7 76.6 72.1 241
Susupe. . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.7 92.2 86.3 6.9 100.0 3.0 .7 11.2 49.3 50.5 39.7 181
Tanapag . . . . . . . . . . . . 88.7 77.4 93.8 1.6 100.0 2.4 - 6.1 75.6 20.6 12.6 30
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Source: 2000 CNMI American Community Survey
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Table 4. Summary of Occupation and Income Characteristics, CNM:
[For definitions of terms and meanings of symbols, see text]
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ

³ Percent of employed persons 16 years and over ³ ³ ³
ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ ³ ³ Median income
³ Manage-³Technical,³ ³ ³Precision³ ³ Median ³ ³ in 1999 of
³ rial and³sales, and³ ³Farming,³ produc-³ ³ income ³ Per³ year-round
³ profes-³ adminis-³ ³forestry³ tion,³ ³ in 1999 ³ capita³ full-time
³ sional³ trative³ ³ and³ craft, &³Operators³ (dollars) ³ income³ workers

Island ³specialty³ support³Service³ fishing³ repair³ fabrica-ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ in³ (dollars)
District ³ occupa-³ occupa-³occupa-³ occupa-³ occupa-³tors, and³House-³ Fami-³ 1999ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Place ³ tions³ tions³ tions³ tions³ tions³ laborers³ holds³ lies ³ ($)³ Male ³ Female
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
ISLANDS AND DISTRICTS

Total. . . . . . . . . . . 17.9 15.3 13.8 1.3 8.6 41.1 36,428 37,351 7,228 12,023 9,561
Urban. . . . . . . . . . 18.4 15.5 13.8 1.2 8.7 40.4 35,678 37,091 7,278 11,289 9,108
Rural. . . . . . . . . . 14.8 14.1 14.1 1.9 8.1 46.0 43,757 40,709 6,921 17,812 17,541

Saipan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 17.9 15.3 13.8 1.3 8.6 41.1 36,428 37,351 7,228 12,023 9,561
District 1. . . . . . . . . . 25.4 17.0 18.9 - 14.1 21.3 36,671 35,778 9,946 12,067 12,000
District 2. . . . . . . . . . 9.8 36.1 17.7 3.2 13.9 11.3 31,397 33,750 8,955 7,983 6,996
District 3. . . . . . . . . . 12.8 17.1 17.8 - 15.4 32.0 16,872 16,355 5,807 6,900 7,400
District 4. . . . . . . . . . 51.0 29.3 4.3 - - 8.2 52,806 54,719 11,524 15,000 25,000
District 5. . . . . . . . . . 25.2 7.0 11.1 .2 11.5 45.1 25,745 26,058 7,010 9,028 7,849
District 6. . . . . . . . . . 9.7 11.4 12.3 .6 7.7 57.2 31,185 29,426 4,769 9,904 7,181
District 7. . . . . . . . . . 23.7 18.8 14.8 2.4 14.2 24.8 38,188 39,460 8,375 10,512 10,212
District 8. . . . . . . . . . 13.3 10.6 6.4 1.5 5.7 62.2 48,990 50,355 6,922 17,938 17,099
District 9. . . . . . . . . . 21.6 17.2 32.3 4.1 13.9 8.5 26,589 25,248 6,595 13,392 7,500
District 10 . . . . . . . . . 25.4 22.6 15.3 2.7 9.6 21.2 41,065 41,521 8,430 15,000 10,429
District 11 . . . . . . . . . 18.3 14.1 14.5 .6 6.9 43.9 34,925 38,441 7,408 11,389 10,718

PLACES

Capital Hill. . . . . . . . . . 43.7 16.5 12.5 4.0 9.9 12.6 44,599 49,365 11,303 20,765 16,386
Chalan Kanoa. . . . . . . . . . 23.3 24.0 12.6 2.6 10.8 22.6 35,057 36,642 9,343 11,255 8,633
Dandan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.4 25.3 14.5 .4 13.0 20.7 37,752 37,744 6,890 12,684 12,831
Garapan . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.9 15.4 23.7 .4 10.2 32.2 28,044 28,615 6,321 8,741 8,607
Gualo Rai . . . . . . . . . . . 10.2 11.6 7.2 .2 5.0 65.2 37,556 35,889 6,201 13,512 12,271
Kagman. . . . . . . . . . . . . 31.0 22.7 14.7 3.5 9.1 16.6 55,480 50,239 10,468 23,934 45,281
Koblerville . . . . . . . . . . 18.5 29.3 21.1 .6 6.4 20.9 33,187 33,223 7,939 11,747 8,566
Navy Hill . . . . . . . . . . . 16.6 9.8 5.6 .8 3.2 62.4 53,091 55,991 6,812 14,575 15,702
San Antonio . . . . . . . . . . 6.6 6.0 9.8 .5 7.9 68.6 30,939 24,292 3,238 8,575 6,397
San Jose. . . . . . . . . . . . 23.0 19.7 14.4 2.9 10.7 28.1 37,354 38,696 8,503 9,894 9,318
San Roque . . . . . . . . . . . 17.4 13.7 23.9 3.3 11.2 28.7 26,815 25,248 5,631 13,663 8,000
San Vicente . . . . . . . . . . 29.3 20.9 19.4 2.9 5.7 19.8 54,986 55,741 9,219 12,849 6,669
Susupe. . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.1 6.9 11.8 .2 15.3 42.7 24,017 26,882 6,669 8,388 7,620
Tanapag . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 9.8 6.6 - 5.2 74.1 42,072 45,442 4,541 8,659 14,000
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Source: 2000 CNMI American Community Survey
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Table 5. Summary of General Characteristics of Persons and Households, CNMI:
[For definitions of terms and meanings of symbols, see text]
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄ

³ ³ Percent of Occupied housing units ³ ³
³ ÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ Median³
³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ ³ No³ value³

Island ³Occupied³ Owner occupied³ ³ No³ ³ With³ With³Connected³ No air³vehicle³ of³ Mean
District ³ housingÃÄÄÄÄÄÄÂÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ´ ³ cash³Median³complete³complete³to public³ condi-³ avail-³ house³ rent
Place ³ units³ Total³Mortgaged³Rented³ rent³ rooms³plumbing³ kitchen³ sewer³tioning³ able³ ($)³ ($)
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÁÄÄÄÄÄ
ISLANDS AND DISTRICTS

Total . . . . . . 13,554 35.6 7.3 45.3 19.0 3.4 86.7 89.8 40.3 18.1 19.0 200,000 385
Urban . . . . . 11,984 33.5 6.9 46.3 20.2 3.3 87.4 90.2 41.9 18.6 19.8 201,842 394
Rural . . . . . 1,570 51.9 10.6 37.5 10.6 3.8 81.7 86.5 27.9 14.4 13.4 166,484 307

Saipan . . . . . . . . 13,554 35.6 7.3 45.3 19.0 3.4 86.7 89.8 40.3 18.1 19.0 200,000 385
District 1 . . . . . 423 25.1 7.1 46.3 28.6 3.2 71.4 74.9 85.6 25.1 25.1 118,750 228
District 2 . . . . . 498 27.3 - 57.6 15.1 3.6 84.9 66.7 57.6 15.1 33.3 203,125 436
District 3 . . . . . 287 5.2 - 84.0 10.5 2.6 89.5 94.8 84.0 15.7 26.1 725,000 241
District 4 . . . . . 121 62.0 24.8 24.8 12.4 4.5 75.2 62.0 62.0 - 12.4 187,500 1,610
District 5 . . . . . 679 20.0 2.2 64.5 15.6 2.6 77.8 95.6 57.7 17.8 20.0 162,500 348
District 6 . . . . . 1,736 33.9 17.4 49.5 16.5 3.3 81.7 82.6 40.8 13.9 20.9 123,675 281
District 7 . . . . . 996 50.0 10.6 27.3 22.7 3.6 72.7 86.3 33.3 24.2 16.7 356,667 375
District 8 . . . . . 1,207 61.3 8.8 27.5 11.3 4.2 95.0 95.0 25.0 20.0 16.2 219,277 503
District 9 . . . . . 619 24.4 - 58.5 17.1 3.0 70.8 75.6 36.5 9.7 12.1 137,500 264
District 10. . . . . 3,064 49.2 10.8 36.0 14.8 3.3 88.2 93.6 6.9 21.2 8.9 169,196 430
District 11. . . . . 3,924 22.3 1.9 51.5 26.1 3.4 95.0 95.4 59.2 17.3 25.8 214,269 425

PLACES

Capital Hill . . . . . 1,147 40.8 5.2 36.9 22.4 4.2 96.1 97.4 7.9 19.7 10.5 216,038 689
Chalan Kanoa . . . . . 2,113 33.6 4.3 53.6 12.9 3.2 85.0 82.2 43.6 16.4 22.1 186,667 378
Dandan . . . . . . . . 1,041 46.4 13.1 27.6 26.1 2.9 85.5 94.2 13.1 24.7 10.2 164,269 367
Garapan. . . . . . . . 2,007 19.5 .7 56.4 24.1 3.0 94.0 92.5 80.5 20.3 34.6 187,500 311
Gualo Rai. . . . . . . 558 27.1 8.1 54.1 19.0 3.1 94.6 97.3 16.3 10.8 24.4 212,500 444
Kagman . . . . . . . . 634 69.1 23.8 23.8 7.1 4.2 80.9 88.0 2.4 21.5 9.5 162,500 392
Koblerville. . . . . . 860 42.1 26.3 47.4 10.6 3.4 84.2 89.5 26.3 14.1 24.5 114,833 279
Navy Hill. . . . . . . 785 23.1 1.9 42.3 34.6 3.3 96.2 98.1 75.0 15.4 15.4 300,000 472
San Antonio. . . . . . 815 25.9 9.2 51.9 22.2 3.2 81.5 77.8 59.3 14.8 18.5 162,500 283
San Jose . . . . . . . 1,132 48.0 9.4 29.3 22.7 3.6 74.6 86.7 32.0 24.0 17.3 337,500 452
San Roque. . . . . . . 604 25.0 - 57.5 17.5 3.1 72.5 77.5 37.4 7.5 12.4 137,500 272
San Vicente. . . . . . 800 47.1 5.6 41.5 11.4 4.2 92.5 94.4 7.5 20.8 3.8 204,167 550
Susupe . . . . . . . . 709 19.2 2.1 61.8 19.2 2.4 74.5 91.5 61.8 19.2 19.2 162,500 329
Tanapag. . . . . . . . 332 68.1 4.5 27.4 4.5 4.1 100.0 100.0 59.0 13.6 22.6 256,250 299
ÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄÄ
Source: 2000 CNMI American Community Survey
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